
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Notice of meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee
Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 10.00 am,

Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk. NP15 1GA

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018 1 - 6

5.  To confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on 30th July 2018 7 - 14

6.  Discussion item to consider the implications of restricting HGVs with a 
view to developing a future policy

Verbal 

7.  People Services Information Update 15 - 28

8.  Budget Monitoring Outturn Report for the Regeneration and Corporate 
Directorates

29 - 64

9.  Strong Communities forward work programme 65 - 66

10.  Cabinet & Council forward work programme 67 - 70

Public Document Pack



11.  To note the date and time of next meeting as 15th November 2018 at 
10am

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: J.Pratt
A. Webb
L.Dymock
L.Jones
R.Roden
L. Guppy
V. Smith
A. Easson
R. Harris

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

W
[...]
nding source has been identified?

9. How will performance of the policy be 
measured and the impact evaluated. 

Questions for the Committee to conclude…
Do we have the necessary information to form conclusions/make recommendations to the executive, 
council, other partners?  If not, do we need to:

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?
(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 

members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…
(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…

General Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: R.Roden, L. Guppy, V. Smith, A. Easson and 
R. Harris

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): S. Woodhouse 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Richard Jones Performance Manager
Dave Loder Finance Manager

1. Apologies for absence 

County Councillor L. Dymock.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

Confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Public Open Forum 
5.

Phillip Boyer - Save our Seats Campaign Abergavenny

Mr Boyer addressed the committee regarding the issue of MCC’s street furniture policy.

He advised that the local business community look are willing to speak to MCC officers to reach 
an agreeable outcome for all.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Mr Rogers – Alltybela Road, Local residents concerns relating to hedgerows, verges, 
pollutants, highways management and the Section 6 Duty

Mr Rodgers wished to speak to the committee in regard to a case study regarding transport 
movements through a narrow lane in central Monmouthshire.

Mr Rogers is looking to work with MCC to achieve a solution.

Due to the limited time available the Chair advised Mr Rogers that the issue of HGVs is an 
agenda item for the September meeting and invited Mr Rogers to return and address the 
committee on this date.

Mr Rogers asked that we note that his concerns were regarding the implementation of 
legislation, not simply criticism of large lorries and vehicles.

Mr Peter Sutherland – Llanbadoc Community Council

Usk Island car park – there are 5 litter bins currently sited at Usk Island, there is a wish for more 
bins and subsequently increased collections.  

Also at Usk Island, the increase of anti-social behaviour has res
[...]
ort is to provide Members with information on the revenue and capital 
outturn position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 3 which represents the financial 
outturn position for the 2017/18 financial year.

This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to,

Assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place, monitor the extent to which budgets 
are spent in accordance with agreed budget and policy framework, challenge the 
reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and  monitor the achievement of predicted 
efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings proposals.

Recommendations proposed to Cabinet

That Members consider a net revenue outturn unspend of £653,000, an improvement of 
£694,000 on period 2 (month 7) outturn predictions.

Members consider a capital outturn spend of £46.8 million against a revised budget of £47.2 
million, after proposed slippage of £11.8 million, resulting in a net underspend of £395k.  

Considers the use of reserves proposed in para 3.7.1,

Supports the apportionment of general underspend in supplementing reserve levels as 
described below, i.e.:

Priority Investment Fund £155k

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at  on Thursday, 12th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Capital Receipts Generation Reserve £50k
Balance Invest to Redesign Reserve £448k
Total £653k

Members notes the extent of movements in individual school balances placing emphasis on 
schools to review the extent that recovery plans can be delivered over shortened timescales, 
and appreciates a net use of balances of only £94k instead of the original budgeted intention of 
schools to draw on balances by £877k.

Member Scrutiny:

A Member raised the issue of trade waste and asked what MCC can do to combat external 
competition.
In relation to non-domestic rates it was asked if there had been a drop in the collection rates in 
Monmouthshire. 

Committee’s Conclusion:

The Chair thanked officers for the report and Members noted that the low level of 
earmarked reserves will notably reduce the flexibility the Council has in meeting the 
challenges of scare resources going forward.

7. Strong Communities forward work programme 

Street Furniture Policy Review - Special meeting 30th July at 10am, public open forum will be 
added and increased to 30 minutes.

The Chair asked that modern slavery and trafficking is added to the work programme.

8. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

Noted.

9. Date and time of next meeting 

30th July 10am 2018 – Special Meeting

13th September 2018 10am 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 30th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Jones, R.Roden, V. Smith, A. Easson, 
R. Harris. 

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): D. Dovey, D. Evans, B. 
Jones, T. Thomas, M. Groucutt, M. Powell and S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer
Steve Lane County Highways Operations Manager

1. Apologies for absence 

County Councillors P. Pavia, M. Feakins and A. Webb.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Open Public Forum (30 minutes) 

The Committee were joined by members of the public wishing to speak on the Street 
Furniture Policy. 

Mr Philip Boyer – Representing Save our Seats & Management of Kings Arms, 
Abergavenny

Mr Boyer welcomed charge removal, but raised concerns on the document;

St John’s Square is sizeable. Tables and chairs on the Square make it a very busy 
social scene and felt this should continue. There haven’t been complaints to date and 
there is ample room for access for disabled, no traffic inci
[...]
ved by the County Highways Manager or Head of Service in consultation 
with the local member and Cabinet Member for Operations.

Votes
For – Unanimous 

That this committee recommends to Cabinet that the permit scheme for individual 
premises as described within the existing policy remain in place.(the withdrawal of 
the scheme leaving businesses with no authority to place any item in the public 
highway and leaving the authority with no agreement upon which to monitor 
compliance).

Votes
For – Unanimous 

The Chair spoke of wanting vibrant, healthy high streets and communities in 
Monmouthshire and her wish to encourage businesses to contact her with any 
concerns they may have.

5. Date and time of next meeting - Thursday 13th September 2018 at 10.00am. 

The meeting ended at 12.04 pm 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Subject: People Services Information Update 

Meeting: Strong Communities Select

Date: 13th September 2018

Purpose

To provide the committee with the requested HR data and information.

Recommendations

That Members note the information provided.

That Members receive an annual attendance report to include information on 
sickness/turnover and occupational health matters.

Key Issues 

Members at the Strong Communities select committee of 14th June 2018, where they 
considered the latest iteration of the People Strategy, sought reassurance and 
comfort regarding a number of People Services issues including:

 The availability of HR data
 Our approach to colleague engagement
 The availability of HR advice and guidance on the hub
 The cost of sickness absence to the authority
 Numbers of referrals to Occupational Health
 The need for an employee handbook
 An update on the CICO recording system
 The potential requirement for training in implementing collaborative and other 

service models
 The requirement to include an executive summary in the new “People to 

Purpose Strategy”

The following addresses each of these issu
[...]
ues with information on issues that 
support well – being whilst also holding question and answer sessions that 
allow anonymity if colleagues do not feel comfortable speaking in a group.

We continue to look for and trial new ways to engage our workforce and this week 
we are going to trial the use of an approach where we ask a specific question 
involving a yes/no response using voting buttons to assess the  well-being and 
engagement of our colleagues.

Availability of HR advice and Guidance on the Hub

Members were concerned that the hub was blank. Unfortunately members do not 
have access to the People services section of the hub hence inability to find 
anything.  The HR team is a small team of 6 officers covering corporate services and 
2 officers supporting schools. The provision of advice and guidance on the hub 
allows colleagues to get answers to questions quickly and easily without having to 
speak to an HR professional. Some examples of the information available to 
colleagues include-

 FAQ’s on specific topics
 Workflows on how to manage attendance 
 Videos to help managers conduct return to work interviews

Page 16



 Information on how to work force plan
 Information on new or revised policies

We continue to add to the information to enable colleagues to easily access simple 
advice and information to support them in their roles.

Cost of Sickness

The nominal cost of sickness for 2017/18 is £2,622,738, this is a basic calculation of 
FTE days lost multiplied by hourly rate. This estimate does not reflect replacement 
costs where individuals absent from the work place have to be replaced or where an 
individual has reduced pay or no pay after a 6 and 12 months period of sickness 
absence respectively.

Number of Referrals to Occupational Health and Counselling Service

In 2017/18 we made 116 referrals to occupational health and 479 counselling 
sessions were provided.  The attendance management guidance outlines when a 
colleague should be referre
[...]
pment activity has been identified and prioritised to meet the 
current and future needs of colleagues within Monmouthshire. We canvass all 
colleagues about their training needs and we then either design the training or 
commission the training to meet the needs identified. Our EVOLVE leadership 
programme is designed to support the organisation to respond to significant 
organisational problems and provide training to enable colleagues to deliver 
organisational change including how to collaborate effectively, capitalise on 
digitisation etc. 

Our coded pathways provide organised, fully comprehensive training pathways to 
support individual learning and development for all colleagues. We also access a 
range of ILM external course to support individual learning and development.

Executive Summary “People to Purpose” 

An executive summary has been included in the strategy which has since received 
Cabinet approval and forms part of the suite of the council’s enabling strategies.

    

Report Author: Tracey Harry 

Head of People Services and Information Governance.

Page 18



APPENDIX

Report: Attendance Management 

Analysis of 01/04/17 to 31/03/18

Table 1: Overall summary position for the Council 01/04/2017 – 01/03/2018

1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018
(2016/2017 in italics taken from final data sheet for Q1/Q2/Q3/Q4)

Area Av emp no* FTE* Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Cumulative Note 1

Enterprise 610.00 250.35 (1.99) 1.64 (1.93) 1.22 (2.24)1.99 (1.27) 1.89 (7.42)  6.53     
SCH 754 484.71 (3.76) 3.26 (2.82) 3.10 (3.50) 3.58 (4.50) 4.72 (14.60) 14.46  
Schools 1700 1088.35 (2.01) 2.05 (1.71) 1.23 (3.06) 2.45 (2.74) 2.91 (9.51) 8.83       
CYP 86 64.10 (NA) 2.59 (NA)  2.91 (NA) 1.67 (NA) 1.52 (NA) 8.69
SLU 16 13.30 (NA) 0.23 (NA) 0.00 (NA) 1.42 (NA) 4.59 (NA) 6.24
Operations 566.00 421.33 (3.07)  3.48 (4.51) 3.96 (3.91) 4.59 (3.97) 3.80 (15.44) 15.48   
Resources 51 44.48 (1.18 ) 1.70 (1.29) 1.80 (2.05)1.96 (1.74) 2.16 (6.27) 8.12         
Whole Authority 3978.00 2484.28 (2.54)
[...]
n on the revenue and capital outturn 
position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 1 which represents the financial outturn position 
for the 2018/19 financial year based on May inclusive activities.

1.2 This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to,

• assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place,
• monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and policy 

framework,
• challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends, and 
• monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings proposals.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS PROPOSED TO CABINET

2.1 That Members consider a net revenue forecast of £471,000 overspend.

2.2 Members consider a capital outturn spend of £35.7m, which accords with budget provision for the 
year, after proposed slippage of £75,000.  This describes a breakeven position not uncommon for 
this early in the year, although there is a potential for additional 21c schools costs in respect of 
additional asbestos removal and treatment costs not anticipated, which colleagues indicate could be 
the order of £350,000.

2.3 Considers the use of reserves proposed in para 3.8.1,

2.4 Members note that the low level of earmarked reserves will notably reduce the flexibility the 
Council has in meeting the challenges of scare resources going forward.

2.5 Members note the extent of movements in individual budgeted draws on school balances, 
and acknowledge a reported net forecast deficit of £622k resulting, and support the 
amendments to MCC’s Fairer Funding Regulations as described in para 3.8.13 for onward 
engagement with schools forum and governing bodies

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



3. MONITORING ANALYSIS

3.1 Revenue Position

3.1.1 Revenue budget monitoring information for each directorate’s directly managed budgets is 
provided together with information on corporate areas. 

3.1.2 Responsible Financial Officer’s Su
[...]
onth 3. It is anticipated that 
sufficient efficiencies will be 
identified to keep school in 
surplus in 18-19.

(151,857) 790,574 638,717
Special Schools
E020 Mounton House Special School 33,584 (41,284) (7,700) Some staff savings due to a member of 

staff finishing in August and not being 
replaced.

28,968 4,947 (39,683) Month 2 indicates school will 
return to surplus this 
financial year.

E095 PRU (56,951) 48,413 (8,538)

(23,367) 7,129 (16,238)

(175,225) 797,703 622,478

P
age 62



P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Strong Communities Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 
Heavy Goods Vehicles on 
country lanes 

To consider the implications of restricting HGV’s 
with a view to developing a future policy.

Paul Keeble/Roger 
Hoggins 

Policy Development

People Services People Services to return with further 
performance information requested at the June 
meeting.

Peter Davies Performance 
Monitoring

13th September 
2018 

Budget Monitoring Scrutiny of the Budget Monitoring Outturn 
Report for the Regeneration and Corporate 
Directorates.

Mark Howcroft Budget Monitoring

October/November 
2018 TBC

Traffic & Road Safety To present a strategy for dealing with traffic 
and road safety 

To present the Speeding Management Process 
being worked upon by the Strong Communities 
Task and Finish Group) ~ following a public 
workshop to be held in September. 

Paul Keeble

Roger Hoggins

Policy Development

Public Protection 
Performance Report

Report of the performance of the service during 
the first six months 2018/19.

David Jones Performance 
Monitoring

Litter Strategy Discussion on the proposed strategy and the 
outcomes of the pilot scheme. 

Carl Touhig Policy Development

15th November 
2018

Usk in Bloom Update the outcome of the competition 
subsequent to MCC’s one-off £3K contribution

Cath Fallon Performance 
Monitoring

 

Future Agreed Work Programme Items:  Dates to be determined

 Highways Management Plan ~ Paul Keeble

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 9



 Open Space Review ~ review of open spaces and the prioritisation and management of highways ~ strategic review 
rather than operational.

 Gwent Refugees and Asylum Seekers ~ progress report ~ Scrutinised by CYP Select on 18th October 2018. Committee 
to attend.

 Modern Day Slavery and Human Trafficking ~ topic raised by the chair for in-depth scrutiny.
 Cremations and Burials

Emerging issues/topics to be raised with the committee before inclusion ~ some reports to be received by email for comment 
rather than in-depth scrutiny.

P
age 66



Cabinet, Council and Individual Cabinet Member Decisions (ICMD) Forward Plan
Monmouthshire County Council is required to publish a forward plan of all key decisions to be taken. Council and Cabinet items will only be considered for decision if they have been included on the planner no later than the
month preceding the meeting, unless the item is considered urgent.

Committee /
Decision Maker

Meeting date /
Decision due Subject Purpose Author Date item added to

the planner

Date item originally
scheduled for

decision

Cabinet 06/06/2019 Budget Monitoring report - month 12 (period 3) -
outturn

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with
information on the forecast outturn position of the
Authority at end of month reporting for 2018/19
financial year.

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft 17/04/2018

Cabinet 03/04/2019 Welsh Church Fund Working Group

The purpose of this report is to make
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of
Applications 2018/19, meeting 9 held on the 7th
March 2019.

Dave Jarrett 17/04/2018

Cabinet 06/03/2019 2019/20 Education and Welsh Church Trust Funds
Investment and Fund Strategies

The purpose of this report is to present to Cabinet for
approval the 2019/20 Investment and Fund Strategy
for Trust Funds for which the Authority acts as sole or
custodian trustee for adoption and to approve the
2018/19 grant allocation 
[...]
 17/07/2018

Council 20/09/2018 J Block Proposals

Deb Hill-Howells

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018
	Minutes

	5 To confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on 30th July 2018
	Minutes

	7 People Services Information Update
	8 Budget Monitoring Outturn Report for the Regeneration and Corporate Directorates
	9 Strong Communities forward work programme
	10 Cabinet & Council forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, A. Easson and R. Harris

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): S. Jones and S.B. Jones

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Paula Harris Acting Scrutiny Officer
Tracey Harry Head of People Services and Information Governance
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
David Bartlett HR Support Team Manager
Graham Kinsella TRaffic and Road Safety Manager
Kate Stinchcombe Biodiversity & Ecology Officer
Sally Thomas HR Manager
Dave Loder Finance Manager

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors R.Roden, L. Guppy and V. Smith

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Open Public Forum 

The Chair welcomed Mr. Candler, Clerk to Llanover, who wished to address the Committee 
regarding the speeding of heavy goods vehicles.  He referred to a fatal accident which had 
occurred in July 2018 on the R64.  Complaints had been forwarded to the Chief Constable 
about the speed and noise, particularly of motorcycles.  A public response had been received 
from the Chief Constable which stated the stretch of B4598 between Raglan and the Steel 
Horse Café has been made a 50mph zone.  Therefore MCC have responded to historical 
concerns raised by the community, but this is not supported by physical engineering works and 
speeding continues.

The Head of Operations acknowledged the statements read by Mr. Candler and advised that a 
Member/Officer working group has been established to look at road safety and speeding in 
particular.  This includes representatives from Gwent Police and the Road Safety Partnership, 
and has put together a road safety strategy and is also putting together a process and 
procedure for dealing with enquiries around road safety and speeding.  Following an upcoming 
Member workshop, a wider consultation will take place to allow interested groups to look at the 
new policy and procedure.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Officer requested that he receives the documents highlighted by Mr. Candler, and, working 
with the Cabinet Member, will follow up with the Chief Constable.

The Committee welcomed Mr. Rogers to speak at the public open forum with regards to heavy 
goods vehicles passing through the narrow lanes in the Llangeview area.  Mr. Rogers 
evidenced the problems through a presentation to Members.  Alltybella Road was highlighted as 
a narrow lane, flanked either side by gardens, verges and hedgerows, and serves 6 houses and 
Coed Cwmwr Farm, and how the wheels of HGVs are gouging out the verges and destroying 
the ancient hedgerows.

The Head of Operations agreed to issue a full response at the next meeting. 

3. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4. To confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on 30th July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th July 2018 we confirmed and signed by the Chair.

5. Discussion item to consider the implications of restricting HGVs with a view to 
developing a future policy 

The Head of Operations presented Members with a verbal report, considered useful given the 
HGV issues across the County.  He referred to the development of a Heavy Goods Vehicle 
Strategy, and the broad subject this will cover.  The strategy will also look at alternative routes, 
times of access and advisory signs versus statutory notices.  The strategy would also have to 
address the authority’s responsibility in relation to the Future Generations and Wellbeing Act 
and the Environmental Act as referred to in the Public Open Forum. This must be balanced 
against the responsibility as a Highway Authority.

Heavy goods matters are currently dealt with on a case by case basis but an overarching 
strategy, policy and procedure would be preferable.  However staff resources are currently 
unavailable, but should Members wish this could be programmed for future commitment.

Members offered comments of support for the implementation of the strategy, when time 
permits.

In response to a question regarding the B4245 the Officer agreed to seek clarification to 
whether letters had been issued to the local hauliers using that route.

A Member suggested implementation of width and weight restrictions, and questioned how 
enforceable this would be.  The Officer agreed to look further into this.

6. People Services Information Update 

Context:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Committee were presented with a report to provide requested HR data and 
information.

Key Issues:

Members at the Strong Communities select committee of 14th June 2018, where they 
considered the latest iteration of the People Strategy, sought reassurance and comfort 
regarding a number of People Services issues including:

 The availability of HR data
 Our approach to colleague engagement
 The availability of HR advice and guidance on the hub
 The cost of sickness absence to the authority
 Numbers of referrals to Occupational Health
 The need for an employee handbook
 An update on the CICO recording system
 The potential requirement for training in implementing collaborative and other 

service models
 The requirement to include an executive summary in the new “People to Purpose 

Strategy”

Member Scrutiny:

Following demonstration of the HR Dashboard Members were invited to comment.

Members expressed disappointment that the dashboard was not accessible by 
Councillors, this would be forwarded to the Digital Team to address.

We were advised that the appendix to the report provided a detailed analysis of 2017/18 
data.  It was recommended this is received on an annual basis.  The Chair suggested a 
briefing session would be useful.

We heard that each school commissions the HR advisory services that they wish to use, 
in most cases they buy into the Monmouthshire HR service level agreement.  However 
Chepstow School and Monmouth Comprehensive Schools are the only 2 schools that 
don’t buy in and the Chief Officer for CYP and the DMT will ensure they fulfil their 
statutory responsibilities in relation to people management at those schools.

Officers endeavoured to look other authorities, and identified stress and mental illness 
to be an increasing problem across wales.

A Member expressed concern that the figure of £2.6 million for sickness was not an 
actual cost, as this would be covered in salaries, but recognised the domino effect on 
other staff.  The Head of People Services explained that officers were not able to 
estimate replacement costs so this was a nominal figure.

Members suggested that in terms of counselling, there should be a service available to 
staff that is completely independent and does not involve staff or managers within the 
organisation.  The Head of People Services referred to budget restraints and highlighted 
options available such as a Go To Group and One to One Coaching sessions.  The 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 10.00 am

Chair added that the cost to the Council in not providing an adequate service resulted in 
large levels of sickness and non-attendance, and alternative models should be 
identified.

Recommendations:

That Members note the information provided.

That Members receive an annual attendance report to include information on 
sickness/turnover and occupational health matters.

Committee Conclusion:

The Chair thanked officers and welcomed the comprehensive update.  The 
Committee requested a six monthly update going forward.  And added this as a 
recommendation to Cabinet.  

Members acknowledged the lack of access and would welcome a summary available 
to Councillor on the Hub.

The Committee added a recommendation to Cabinet to identify alternative models for 
self-referral counselling options.

7. Budget Monitoring Outturn Report for the Regeneration and Corporate Directorates 

Context:

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on the revenue and capital 
outturn position of the Authority at the end of reporting period 1 which represents the financial 
outturn position for the 2018/19 financial year based on May inclusive activities.

This report will also be considered by Select Committees as part of their responsibility to:
 Assess whether effective budget monitoring is taking place;
 Monitor the extent to which budgets are spent in accordance with agreed budget and 

policy framework;
 Challenge the reasonableness of projected over or underspends;
 Monitor the achievement of predicted efficiency gains or progress in relation to savings 

proposals.

Recommendations:

That Members consider a net revenue forecast of £471,000 overspend.

Members consider a capital outturn spend of £35.7m, which accords with budget provision for 
the year, after proposed slippage of £75,000. This describes a breakeven position not 
uncommon for this early in the year, although there is a potential for additional 21c schools 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 10.00 am

costs in respect of additional asbestos removal and treatment costs not anticipated, which 
colleagues indicate could be the order of £350,000.

Considers the use of reserves proposed in para 3.8.1.

Members note that the low level of earmarked reserves will notably reduce the flexibility 
the Council has in meeting the challenges of scare resources going forward.

Members note the extent of movements in individual budgeted draws on school 
balances, and acknowledge a reported net forecast deficit of £622k resulting, and 
support the amendments to MCC’s Fairer Funding Regulations as described in para 
3.8.13 for onward engagement with schools forum and governing bodies.

Members Scrutiny:

In response to a question regarding the asbestos problem in 21st Century Schools, given the 
age of the schools it was common for asbestos to be a useable building material.  There is now 
an understanding that during a project review the building materials will be tested and an 
allowance made for the professional disposal of such materials.

The continuing trend of overspending in the Passenger Transport Unit was challenged.  The 
Assistant Head of Finance explained we rely heavily on the PTU service in such a rural 
authority.  The extent of PTU cost mean it is a significant area to identify if we could do things 
more economically or sustainably.  It was recognised that capacity wise, in terms of both PTU 
and the officer support, it would be a phased approach rather than all achieved in April.  The 
Officer noted that they should have been more prudent in estimation of progress.

It was explained that during the budget process the financial planning assumption on a 1% pay 
award had increased to a financial agreement of a 2% pay award, equating to just over 
£1million, which meant we had to find the resources to afford that.  A proposal to sell the effect 
of our recycling credits to improve another authority’s performance had been put forward.  By 
the time Blaenau Gwent decided to not invest the budget had been settled, so needed to be 
managed through the budget monitoring process.

Clarity was sought around the ongoing position of the ADM.  The Assistant Head of Finance 
explained that the optimism of some of the forecast figures in the monitoring report was 
reflected in Members being asked to consider the sustainability of the Tourism, Leisure and 
Culture Services

Committee Conclusion:

The Chair thanked the team for the report and congratulated staff on the incredible job they 
do.  Looking forward, there are challenging times ahead and councillors are under increasing 
pressure to provide residents with a high standard of services.

The Council need to continue to lobby Welsh Government for a fairer settlement in order to 
continue to provide the core services and look at other ways of delivering as far as leisure and 
tourism are concerned.

8. Strong Communities forward work programme 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 13th September, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Committee noted the forward work programme. 

9. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

Noted.

10. To note the date and time of next meeting as 15th November 2018 at 10am 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 


